



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 69/2024**

9449710 CANADA INC

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Swati Mittal, Mr. Nishant Rai,
Ms. Neha Ruhela, Ms. Manisha
Singh, Mr. Abhai Pandey and Mr.
Akhy Anand, Advocates.

versus

**DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS
AND DESIGN**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC with Mr.
Madhav Bajaj and Ms. Katyayani
Joshi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

14.08.2025

%

1. The learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that the Written Submissions as directed *vide* order dated 07.05.2025 have been filed, however, the same is under scrutiny. She also submits that although there was a direction for filing Written Submissions not exceeding five pages, given the nature of the matter, it has exceeded five pages and it consists of seven pages.
2. The Registry is directed to place on record the Written Submissions along with the separate Judgments compilation filed by the Appellant, irrespective of the number of pages and delay, if any, in filing.



3. If any Written Synopsis is filed by the Respondent, a copy of the same shall be served upon the learned Counsel for the Appellant and it shall also be placed on record, irrespective of objection for delay in filing or the number of pages.
4. List for hearing on 24.11.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/sms