



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 69/2024**  
**9449710 CANADA INC** .....Appellant

Through: Ms. Swati Mittal, Ms. Neha Ruhela,  
Ms. Manisha Singh, Mr. Abhai  
Pandey, Ms. Shivani Singh & Mr.  
Akhyana Anand, Advocates.

versus

**DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND  
DESIGN** .....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC & Mr.  
Madhav Bajaj, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**  
**24.11.2025**

%

1. The learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that the matter is ripe for final hearing as the pleadings are complete and Written Submissions are also on record.
2. The learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, the learned CGSC is having a family emergency and, therefore, requests for an accommodation on that ground.
3. In view of this request on behalf of the learned CGSC for the Respondent, list for final hearing on 19.02.2026.

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**NOVEMBER 24, 2025/ 'A'**